

REVIEWED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER /NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2015

(₹ in lacs)

Sr. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2015	30.09.2015	31.12.2014	31.12.2015	31.12.2014	31.03.2015
		Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Audited
1	Interest earned (a+b+c+d)	255,917	268,032	267,111	800,825	805,714	1,076,349
	(a) Interest /discount on advances/ bills	184,459	196,968	197,096	584,548	597,374	797,030
	(b) Income on investment	65,251	63,339	63,776	194,609	190,003	254,192
	(c) Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of India and other inter bank funds	219	1,510	1,245	3,274	3,012	4,425
	(d) Others	5,988	6,215	4,994	18,394	15,325	20,702
2	Other income	16,306	19,176	19,621	50,093	51,998	72,133
3	Total income (1+2)	272,223	287,208	286,732	850,918	857,712	1,148,482
4	Interest Expended	199,268	202,342	206,878	615,668	621,799	831,562
	Operating expenses (i)+(ii)	54,708	56,583	47,864	166,090	140,667	183,892
5	(i) Employees Cost	36,012	36,918	30,255	108,406	88,904	111,668
	(ii) Other operating expenses	18,696	19,665	17,609	57,604	51,763	72,224
6	Total expenditure (4+5) (Excluding provisions and contingencies)	253,976	258,925	254,742	781,758	762,466	1,015,454
7	Operating Profit (3 - 6) (Profit before provisions and contingencies)	18,247	28,283	31,990	69,160	95,246	133,028
8	Provisions (other than tax) & Contingencies	96,697	28,352	24,133	157,524	78,461	126,262
9	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
10	Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7- 8 - 9)	(78,450)	(69)	7,857	(88,364)	16,785	6,766
11	Tax Expense	(12,165)	(3,945)	201	(27,471)	(4,180)	(19,782)
12	Net Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities after tax (10-11)	(66,285)	3,876	7,656	(60,893)	20,965	26,548
13	Extraordinary Items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
14	Net Profit(+)/ Loss(-) for the period (12-13)	(66,285)	3,876	7,656	(60,893)	20,965	26,548
15	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of ₹10/- per share)	64,526	64,526	53,782	64,526	53,782	56,115
16	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserve (as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year)	611,428	611,428	579,273	611,428	579,273	611,428
17	Analytical Ratios						
	(i) Percentage of shares held by Govt. of India	65.00	65.00	58.01	65.00	58.01	59.75
	(ii) Capital Adequacy Ratio %						
	a). Basel -II	10.99	12.03	11.39	10.99	11.39	11.21
	b). Basel -III	10.17	11.22	10.76	10.17	10.76	10.93
	(iii) Earning per share (EPS)-Not Annualised						
	Basic & diluted EPS before Extraordinary Items (net of tax expense) for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (in ₹)	(10.27)	0.69	1.42	(10.33)	3.90	4.94
	Basic & diluted EPS after Extraordinary Items net of tax expense) for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (in ₹)	(10.27)	0.69	1.42	(10.33)	3.90	4.94
	(iv) NPA Ratios						
	Amount of Gross Non Performing Assets	791647	528,262	422,992	791,647	422,992	439,304
	Amount of Net Non Performing Assets	517627	349,345	292,854	517,627	292,854	301,430
	Percentage of Gross NPAs to Gross Advances	9.85	6.84	5.61	9.85	5.61	5.45
	Percentage of Net NPAs to Net advances	6.68	4.65	3.97	6.68	3.97	3.82
	(v) Return on Assets (Annualised) [%]	(2.18)	0.13	0.25	(0.66)	0.23	0.22



Segment Wise Result

(₹ in lacs)

Sr. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2015	30.09.2015	31.12.2014	31.12.2015	31.12.2014	31.03.2015
		Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Audited
1	Segment Revenue						
	a). Treasury Operations	74,492	76,454	76,668	226,595	223,394	298,896
	b). Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	133,176	143,595	138,798	418,493	429,678	573,319
	c). Retail Banking	53,530	60,530	64,382	182,778	185,409	250,919
	d). Other Banking Operations	11,025	6,629	6,884	23,052	19,231	25,348
	Income from Operations	272,223	287,208	286,732	850,918	857,712	1,148,482
2	Segment Result (Profit Before Tax)						
	a). Treasury Operations	20,525	7,553	335	26,961	6,377	4,550
	b). Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	(62,531)	11,412	13,609	(37,508)	30,318	28,426
	c). Retail Banking	(19,536)	4,459	7,024	(12,586)	22,791	23,769
	d). Other Banking Operations	9,542	4,955	4,961	19,341	13,329	17,601
	Total	(52,000)	28,379	25,929	(3,792)	72,815	74,346
	Less: Unallocated Expenses	26,450	28,448	18,072	84,572	56,030	67,581
	Total Profit/ (Loss) before Tax	(78,450)	(69)	7,857	(88,364)	16,785	6,765
	Tax Expenses	(12,165)	(3,945)	201	(27,471)	-4,180	-19,783
	Net Profit	(66,285)	3,876	7,656	(60,893)	20,965	26,548
3	Segment Assets						
	a). Treasury Operations	4,346,829	4,253,016	4,213,724	4,346,829	4,213,724	4,612,447
	b). Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	5,122,728	5,146,352	5,117,496	5,122,728	5,117,496	5,702,015
	c). Retail Banking	2,785,000	2,500,459	2,395,513	2,785,000	2,395,513	2,307,190
	d). Other Banking Operations	101,040	216,033	58,997	101,040	58,997	80,356
	e). Unallocated Assets	335,897	201,109	284,118	335,897	284,118	290,046
	Total Assets	12,691,494	12,316,969	12,069,848	12,691,494	12,069,848	12,992,054
4	Segment Liabilities						
	a). Treasury Operations	4,346,829	4,253,016	4,213,724	4,346,829	4,213,724	4,612,447
	b). Corporate/ Wholesale Banking	4,955,619	4,877,427	4,835,907	4,955,619	4,835,907	5,378,547
	c). Retail Banking	2,530,706	2,275,721	2,184,310	2,530,706	2,184,310	2,132,776
	d). Other Banking Operations	122,575	81,834	39,966	122,575	39,966	47,888
	e). Capital Employed	723,822	790,108	727,559	723,822	727,559	744,013
	f). Unallocated Liabilities	11,943	38,863	68,382	11,943	68,382	76,383
	Total Liabilities	12,691,494	12,316,969	12,069,848	12,691,494	12,069,848	12,992,054

The Bank does not have any secondary (geographical) segment

NOTES

- The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 09.02.2016. The same have been reviewed by Statutory Central Auditors of the Bank in line with the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and as per the requirement of listing agreement with Stock Exchanges.
- The Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards (AS-25) on "Interim Financial Reporting" following Accounting Policies as those followed in preparation of annual financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2015.



- 3 The Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2015 have been arrived at after considering Provision for Non Performing Assets, Standard Assets, Restructured Assets, and Depreciation / Provision for Investments on the basis of prudential norms and guidelines issued by RBI. Provision for Taxes, Depreciation on Fixed Assets, Employee Benefits and Other Provisions for Contingencies have been considered on estimated basis.
- 4 Provision Coverage Ratio is 49% as on 31st December 2015,
- 5 In accordance with the RBI circular no. DBR.BP.27/21.04/048/2015-16 dated 16.07.2015, the Bank has included its deposits placed with NABARD/ SIDBI and NHB on account of shortfall in lending to Priority Sector under 'Other Assets' which were earlier included under "Investment". Interest income on these deposits has been included under "Interest Earned-Others".
- 6 In accordance with the RBI circular no. DBOD No. BP.BC.1/21.06.201/2015-16 dated July 01, 2015, the Bank is required to make half yearly Pillar 3 disclosures including Leverage Ratios and Liquidity Coverage Ratios under Basel III capital requirements. The disclosures are being made available on the home page of Bank's website. These disclosures have not been subjected to audit by the Statutory Central Auditors of the Bank.
- 7 In accordance to the letter no DBS.CO.PPD/AQR/6371/11.01.021/2015-16 dated December 02, 2015 with reference to the Assets Quality Review (AQR) undertaken by RBI, the Bank has made an additional provision, on certain accounts, of ₹ 233.58 cr constituting 55.83% of the total additional provision suggested by RBI and balance provision including unrealized interest on remaining accounts shall be provided during next quarter i.e. March, 2016 as per IRAC norms.
- 8 Out of total tax expenses for nine months ended 31st December 2015, income tax provision amounting to ₹ 55.04 cr was reversed during the June-15 quarter after reviewing the provision made in the books and crystallised income tax liability as per Tax Returns filed by the Bank, pertaining to pending assessments.
- 9 Position of Investors Complaints for the quarter-ended 31st December 2015 is as under:

Beginning	Received	Resolved	Pending
Nil	2	2	Nil

- 10 Corresponding figures of earlier periods have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary to make them comparable with the period under review.


 (Ramesh S Singh)
 Executive Director


 (Trishna Guha)
 Executive Director


 (Ashwani Kumar)
 Chairman & Managing Director

Place : Mumbai

Date : 9th February, 2016

